

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

REBECCA R. HAUSSMANN, trustee of	:	Index No. 651500/2020
Konstantin S. Haussmann Trust, and JACK E.	:	
CATTAN SR., derivatively on behalf of	:	
BAYER AG,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
WERNER BAUMANN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants,	:	
- and -	:	
	:	
BAYER AG,	:	
	:	
Nominal Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Bank Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Verified Shareholder Derivative Complaint

ROBERT & ROBERT, PLLC
 Clifford S. Robert
 Michael Farina
 One Grand Central Place
 60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600
 New York, New York 10165
 Telephone: (212) 858-9270
 Facsimile: (516) 832-7080

BRAFMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
 Benjamin Brafman
 256 Fifth Avenue
 New York, New York 10001
 Telephone: (212) 750-7800
 Facsimile: (212) 750-3906

Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

Dated: April 13, 2021

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.
 Francis A. Bottini, Jr.
 (*pro hac vice* submitted)
 Michelle C. Lerach
 (*pro hac vice* submitted)
 James D. Baskin
 (*pro hac vice* submitted)
 Albert Y. Chang
 Yury A. Kolesnikov
 (*pro hac vice* submitted)
 7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102
 La Jolla, California 92037
 Telephone: (858) 914-2001
 Facsimile: (858) 914-2002

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Plaintiffs Properly Sued the Consolidated Corporate Entities That Were the Advisors to, and Financers of, Bayer’s Acquisition of Monsanto3

 B. Bayer’s Supervisors Ignored the Banks’ Prior Dishonest and Illegal Conduct, Including Major Due Diligence Failures in Their Own Acquisitions, in Selecting Them to Protect Bayer and Its Shareholders in the Monsanto Acquisition.....10

 C. Bayer’s Supervisors Allowed the Banks to Operate on Terms Depriving Them of Independence, Leaving Them Financially Conflicted “Cash-out” Partners in Closing the Monsanto Acquisition, Regardless of the Consequences to Bayer and Its Shareholders17

 D. The Financially Conflicted Banks Violated GSCA §117 by Influencing and Inducing Bayer, Bayer’s Supervisors and Managers to Act to the Detriment of Bayer and Its Shareholders, While Pocketing Hundreds of Millions of Dollars for Themselves20

III. CONCLUSION..... 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Goodspeed v. Hudson Sharp Mach. Co.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1204 (3d Dep’t 2013)	8
<i>Hartshorne v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 849 (Sup. Ct. Schenectady Cnty. 2020)	8
<i>In re Atheros Commc’ns, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 864928 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2011)	23
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011)	22
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012)	22
<i>In re Renren Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2132 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 20, 2020)	21
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	22, 23
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007)	23
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	23
<i>Stone Ridge Country Props. v. Mohonk Oil Co.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1556 (3d Dep’t 2011)	8

Statutes

N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §626	9
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §627	9
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §1319	9
GERMAN STOCK CORPORATION ACT §53	1
GERMAN STOCK CORPORATION ACT §93	1, 10
GERMAN STOCK CORPORATION ACT §116	1
GERMAN STOCK CORPORATION ACT §117	<i>passim</i>

GERMAN STOCK CORPORATION ACT §148 9

Other Authorities

Alex Edmans (London Business School),
Conflicts of Interest Among M&A Advisors,
ALEX EDMANS BLOG (last visited Apr. 12, 2021)..... 14

Bob Bryan,
*Wall Street Banks Could Make Close to \$700
Million from the Bayer Monsanto Deal*,
BUSINESS INSIDER, Sept. 14, 2016 20

Credit Suisse Snags Fees in Record M&A Deal,
FINEWS.CH, Sept. 14, 2016..... 19

Maren Worley,
*Holding Investment Bankers Liable for Aiding
and Abetting Corporate Directors, the Under-Deterrent*,
32 BYU JOURNAL OF PUBLIC LAW 155 (2017)..... 22

William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter,
Bankers and Chancellors,
93 TEX. L. REV. 1 (2014) 23
